

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF OREGON

OLIVIA CHERNAIK, a minor and resident of Lane County, Oregon; LISA CHERNAIK, guardian of Olivia Chernaik; KELSEY CASCADIA ROSE JULIANA, a minor and resident of Lane county, Oregon; and CATIA JULIANA, guardian of Kelsey Juliana,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,
Petitioners on Review,

v.

KATE BROWN, in her official capacity as Governor of the State of Oregon;
and STATE OF OREGON,
Defendants-Respondents,
Respondents on Review.

Lane County Circuit Court No. 161109273

Court of Appeals No. A159826

Supreme Court No. S066564

Petitioners' Brief on the Merits

Appeal of decision of the Court of Appeals on appeal from a judgment of the
Circuit Court for Lane County, Honorable Karsten Rasmussen, Judge

Opinion Filed: January 9, 2019

Author of Opinion: Armstrong
Concurring Judges, Shorr, Garrett

Courtney Johnson, OSB No. 077221
Crag Law Center
3141 E. Burnside Street
Portland, OR 97214
(503) 525-2728
courtney@crag.org

*Attorney for Plaintiffs-Appellants/
Petitioners on Review*

William H. Sherlock, OSB No. 903816
Hutchinson Cox
940 Willamette Street, Suite 400
Eugene, OR 97401
(541) 686-9160
lsherlock@eugenelaw.com

*Attorney for Plaintiffs-Appellants/
Petitioners on Review*

Carson L. Whitehead, OSB No. 105404
Assistant Attorney General
Department of Justice
1162 Court St NE
Salem OR 97301
(503) 378-4402
carson.l.whitehead@doj.state.or.us

*Attorney for Defendants-
Respondents/Respondents on Review*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. QUESTIONS PRESENTED AND PROPOSED RULES OF LAW	1
A. QUESTIONS PRESENTED:	1
1. <i>Does the public trust doctrine include waters of the state, fish, wildlife, and the atmosphere, in addition to submerged and submersible lands?</i>	1
2. <i>Does the public trust doctrine impose an affirmative duty or responsibility upon the state to protect the public interest in trust resources from substantial impairment?</i>	2
B. PROPOSED RULES OF LAW:.....	2
1. <i>The public trust doctrine applies to natural resources that are of fundamental importance to society and includes the state’s waters, fish, wildlife, and atmosphere.</i>	2
2. <i>The public trust doctrine requires the state to protect the public’s use of trust resources from substantial impairment.</i>	2
III. LEGAL FRAMEWORK.....	2
IV. NATURE OF PROCEEDING AND MATERIAL FACTS.....	6
A. NATURE OF ACTION AND RELIEF SOUGHT.....	6
B. MATERIAL FACTS.....	6
C. PRIOR COURT PROCEEDINGS	9
V. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	13
VI. ARGUMENT	14
A. THE PUBLIC TRUST DOCTRINE IN OREGON IS GROUNDED IN PROTECTING THE PARAMOUNT INTEREST OF THE PUBLIC IN SHARED ESSENTIAL RESOURCES.	14
B. THE NATURAL RESOURCES IDENTIFIED IN THE COMPLAINT ARE PUBLIC TRUST RESOURCES.	16
1. Public Trust Resources Are Both Incapable of Cultivation or Improvement and of Great Value to the Public as a Whole.....	16
2. This Court Should Declare the Atmosphere a Public Trust Resource.	20
C. THE COURT OF APPEALS MISCONSTRUED THE BASIS AND REQUIREMENTS OF THE PUBLIC TRUST.	22
1. The Public Trust Doctrine Requires the State to Protect the People’s Interest in Trust Resources from Substantial Impairment.....	22

2. The State’s Duty Under the Public Trust Doctrine Is Not Discretionary, and the Methods for Meeting that Duty Are Not Prescribed in the Doctrine.	30
D. THE DECLARATIONS OF THE SCOPE AND SUBSTANCE OF THE PUBLIC TRUST DOCTRINE THAT PLAINTIFFS SEEK ARE CONSISTENT WITH CONSTITUTIONAL, LEGISLATIVE AND EXECUTIVE EXPRESSIONS OF THE SAME.	35
VII. CONCLUSION.....	43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alsos v. Kendall</i> , 111 Or 359, 371, 227 P 286 (1924)	18
<i>Bakker v. Baza'r, Inc.</i> , 275 Or 245, 272 n 15, 551 P2d 1269 (1976).....	34
<i>Borgert v. Spurling et al.</i> , 191 Or 344, 230 P.2d 183 (1951)	33
<i>Bowlby v. Shively</i> , 22 Or 410, 427, 30 P 154 (1892)	16
<i>Brusco Towboat Co. v. State</i> , 30 Or App 509, 517, 567 P2d 1037 (1977).....	5, 12, 15, 17, 28, 29, 35
<i>Brusco Towboat Co. v. State</i> , 30 Or App 509, 517, 567 P2d 1037 (1977) <i>aff'd</i> , 284 Or 627, 589 P2d 712 (1978).....	5
<i>Chernaik v. Brown</i> , 295 Or App 584 (CA A159826)	11, 18
<i>Chernaik v. Brown</i> , 295 Or App 584, 600, 436 P3d 26 (2019) (<i>Chernaik II</i>)	11, 12, 13, 14, 31
<i>Chernaik v. Kitzhaber</i> , 263 Or App 463, 479, 328 P3d 799 (2014), (<i>Chernaik I</i>).....	10, 44
<i>Cook v. Dabney</i> , 70 Or 529, 532, 139 P 721 (1914)	4
<i>Corvallis & E.R. Co. v. Benson</i> , 61 Or 359, 370, 121 P 418 (1912)	28
<i>Corvallis Sand & Gravel Co. v. State Land Bd.</i> , 250 Or 319, 335, 439 P2d 575 (1968).....	2, 31
<i>Davidson v. Oregon Government Ethics Commission</i> , 74 Or App 160, 164-65, 702 P2d 417, <i>aff'd en banc</i> , 300 Or 415, 712 P2d 87 (1985)	23
<i>Delaney v. Taco Time Intern.</i> , 297 Or 10, 15, 681 P2d 114 (1984)	36
<i>Eldridge v. Allstate Insurance</i> , 256 Or 281, 473 P.2d 132 (1970)	33
<i>Georgia v. Tennessee Copper Co.</i> , 206 US 230, 236, 27 S Ct 618 (1907).....	20, 21
<i>Hampton Tree Farms, Inc. v. Jewett</i> , 320 Or 599, 609, 892 P.2d 683 (1995).....	34
<i>Hatley v. Stafford</i> , 284 Or 523, 526 n 1, 588 P2d 603 (1978).....	36

<i>Hinish v. Meier & Frank</i> , 166 Or 482, 504, 113 P2d 438 (1941).....	22
<i>Illinois Cent. R.R. Co. v. Ill.</i> , 146 US 387, 453, 455, 457-59, 460, 13 S Ct 110 (1892)	3, 4, 19
<i>Jones v. General Motor Co.</i> , 325 Or 404, 408, 939 P2d 608 (1997).....	2
<i>Juliana v. U.S.</i> , 217 F Supp 3d 1224, 1255 n 10 (D. Or. 2016).....	21
<i>Kramer v. City of Lake Oswego</i> , 285 Or App 181, 204, 395 P3d 592, <i>rev. accepted</i> , 362 Or 38, 403 P3d 776 (2017)	12, 14, 29
<i>McManus v. Auchincloss</i> , 271 Or App 765, 772, 353 P3d 17 (2015).....	36, 37
<i>Miller v. Grants Pass Irrigation Dist.</i> , 297 Or 312, 320, 686 P2d 324 (1984).....	30
<i>Monroe v. Withycombe</i> , 84 Or 328, 334-35, 165 P 227 (1917)	19
<i>Morse v. Or. Div. of State Lands</i> , 285 Or 197, 201, 590 P2d 709 (1979).....	3, 4, 25, 26, 30
<i>Morse v. Ore. Div. of State Lands</i> , 34 Or App 853, 859, 860, 581 P2d 520 (1978) <i>aff'd</i> , 285 Or 197 (1979).....	5, 17, 25
<i>Myers v. Carter</i> , 27 Or App 351, 358, 556 P2d 703 (1976).....	33
<i>Oregon Shores Cons. Coal. v. Or. Fish and Wildlife Comm'n</i> , 62 Or App 481, 493, 662 P2d 356 (1983).....	4, 26, 30
<i>Portland Fish Co. v. Benson</i> , 56 Or 147, 154, 108 P 122 (1910)	18
<i>PPL Montana LLC v. Montana</i> , 565 US 576, 603-04, 132 S Ct 1215 (2012).....	14, 15
<i>Shively v. Bowlby</i> , 152 US 1, 47, 52, 57, 14 S Ct 548 (1894)	3, 5, 15, 17, 24
<i>State ex rel. Thornton v. Hay</i> , 254 Or 584, 597, 462 P2d 671 (1969).....	38
<i>State v. Dickerson</i> , 356 Or 822, 834, 345 P3d 447 (2015).....	3, 19, 31, 39
<i>State v. Hume</i> , 52 Or 1, 5, 95 P 808 (1908)	2, 18, 19
<i>State of Oregon v. Monsanto Co., et al.</i> , Mult. Co. Circuit Court No. 18-cv-00540 (Jan. 4. 2018)	32, 34, 35
<i>Swett v. Bradbury</i> , 335 Or 378, 389, 67 P3d 391 (2003)	44

<i>Templeton v. Bockler</i> , 73 Or 494, 506, 144 P 405 (1914)	23
<i>U.S. v. Causby</i> , 328 US 256, 266, 66 S Ct 1062 (1946).....	20
<i>White v. Public Employees Retirement Bd.</i> , 351 Or 426, 438, 268 P3d 600 (2011).....	24
<i>Winston Bros. Co. v. State Tax Com.</i> , 156 Or 505, 511, 62 P2d 7 (1936)	3, 24, 25
<i>Zacher v. Petty</i> , 312 Or 590, 594, 826 P2d 619 (1992).....	36
Statutes	
ORS 196.415(1)	38
ORS 390.610(4)	39
ORS 468A.200(1)	27
ORS 496.705	39
ORS 537.334(2)	37
ORS 537.525	37
Other Authorities	
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> 1740 (10th ed 2014)	23
House Bill 1601, § 1 (1967) (codified at ORS 390.610(1))	39
House Bill 3543 codified in part as ORS 468A.200-.260)	27
Hugh Willis, <i>The Doctrine of Sovereignty under the United States</i> <i>Constitution</i> , 15 Virginia L Rev 437, 462 (1929).....	16
Institutes of Justinian, 2.1.1 (J. Moyles trans, 3d ed 1896)	17
Motion for Judicial Notice, Filed Jan. 5, 2018, <i>Chernaik II</i> (CA 159826)	32
Op Atty Gen 8281 at 15 (2005)	25
Oregon Territorial Sea Plan, Preamble to Ocean Management Goals and Policies (May 4, 2001).....	38
William Blackstone, 1 <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> 2, 14 (1766) ..	20
Rules	
OAR 141-145-0010(3)	37
OAR 690-009-0040(5)(b).....	38
OEC 201(b).....	42
Constitutional Provisions	
Or Const, Art I, § 1.....	15
Or Const, Art VIII, § (5)(2)	35
